

No. 21-10490

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

R.T.G. FURNITURE CORP.

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

ASPEN SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO. *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Tampa Division
Case No. 8:20-cv-02323-JSM-AEP

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Walter J. Andrews
Cary D. Steklof
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Wells Fargo Center
333 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 2400
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 810-6407
Facsimile: (305) 810-2460
wandrews@HuntonAK.com
csteklof@HuntonAK.com

Attorneys for Appellant R.T.G. Furniture Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

IV. ARGUMENT.....12

A. Because the District Court Did Not Properly Apply Florida Law, It Failed to Recognize That the “Direct Physical Loss of” Property Encompasses Loss of Use.13

i. The District Court Did Not Properly Apply Florida Law.....14

1. Under Florida Law, a Policyholder Need Only Put Forth a Reasonable Interpretation.16

2. Under Florida Law, the Phrase “Physical Loss of” Must Be Given Independent Meaning from “Damage.”18

3. Under Florida Law, it is Reasonable to Interpret the Phrase “Direct Physical Loss” to Encompass Loss of Use.20

ii. COVID-19 Caused Rooms to Go to Lose the Use of Its Property, Which Is a “Direct Physical Loss of” Property under Florida Law.27

iii. The Stay-at-Home Orders Caused Rooms to Go to Lose the Use of Its Property, Which Also Is a “Direct Physical Loss of” Property under Florida Law.27

B. The District Court Improperly Resolved Factual Issues about Whether COVID-19 Causes “Tangible Injury to Property,” so Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal Was Inappropriate.28

i. Rooms to Go Properly Pleaded That COVID-19 Damaged Its Property.29

ii. Because Rooms to Go Properly Pleaded That COVID-19 Damaged Its Property, Dismissal Was Inappropriate.33

C. No Exclusion Bars Coverage.37

V. CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp.</u> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014)	30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Allen v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 790 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2015)	37
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Orthopedic Specialists</u> , 212 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2017)	37
<u>Arawak Aviation, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</u> , 285 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2002)	19
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</u> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	16, 17
<u>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</u> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	23, 24, 35
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29, 31, 32, 33
<u>Bonner v. City of Prichard</u> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	15
<u>Botee v. S. Fid. Ins. Co.</u> , 162 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	22
<u>Chappell v. Goltsman</u> , 186 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1950)	33
<u>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Garcia</u> , 424 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	18
<u>DAB Dental PLLC v. Main Street Am. Protection Ins. Co.</u> , No. 20-CA-005504	15

Dahl-Eimers v. Mut. of Omaha Life Ins. Co.,
986 F.2d 1379 (11th Cir. 1993)16

Dartmouth Review v. Dartmouth Coll.,
889 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1989), overruled on other grounds by
Educadores Puertorriquenos en Accion v. Hernandez, 367 F.3d 61
(1st Cir. 2004)30

Deutsch v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,
284 So. 3d 1074 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....21

Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
832 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2016)29

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-cv-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)25

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....14, 15

Galindo v. ARI Mut. Ins. Co.,
203 F.3d 771 (11th Cir. 2000)14

Gatti v. Hanover Ins. Co.,
601 F. Supp. 210 (E.D. Pa. 1985), aff’d, 774 F.2d 1151 (3d Cir.
1985)24

Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Maspons,
211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....24, 27

Hudson v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
450 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....42

Infinity Exs., Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London Known
as Syndicate PEM 4000,
No. 8:20-cv-1605-T-30AEP, 2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept.
28, 2020)17

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30,
2020)39

<u>Kizzire v. Baptist Health Sys., Inc.</u> , 441 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<u>Lawrence v. Dunbar</u> , 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)	33
<u>LeFrere v. Quezada</u> , 582 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)	37
<u>Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Dobson</u> , 377 F.2d 861, 864 (5th Cir. 1967)	15
<u>Lindheimer v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 643 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	19
<u>Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</u> , 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)	34, 35, 36, 37
<u>Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</u> , No. 2:20-cv-04423-AB-SK, 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020)	38
<u>McCreary v. Fla. Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n</u> , 758 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	26
<u>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Adams Homes of Nw. Fla. Inc.</u> , 725 F. App’x 777 (11th Cir. 2018)	26
<u>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)	25
<u>Nat’l Merch. Co. v. United Serv. Auto. Ass’n</u> , 400 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	21
<u>Ortiz v. Principi</u> , 247 F. 3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	1
<u>Page v. Postmaster Gen. & Chief Exec. Officer of U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , 493 F. App’x 994 (11th Cir. 2012)	33
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	15

<u>Perkins v. Hartford Ins. Grp.,</u> 932 F.2d 1392 (11th Cir. 1991)	14
<u>Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams,</u> 632 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	19
<u>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bellar,</u> 391 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	19
<u>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal,</u> 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993)	17
<u>Royal Ins. Co. v. Latin Am. Aviation Servs., Inc.,</u> 210 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<u>Ruderman ex rel. Schwartz v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Corp.,</u> 671 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012)	16, 17, 23, 27
<u>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.,</u> 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	25
<u>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.,</u> 788 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001), <u>aff’d</u> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Stanfill v. State,</u> 384 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>State Comprehensive Health Ass’n v. Carmichael,</u> 706 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	21
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,</u> 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003), <u>aff’d</u> , 362 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<u>Trans Coastal Roofing Co., Inc. v. David Boland, Inc.,</u> 309 F.3d 758 (11th Cir. 2002)	13
<u>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,</u> 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007)	23

<u>United States v. Gomez-Castro,</u> 605 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	34
<u>United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez,</u> 363 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<u>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,</u> No. 6:20-cv-1174-Orl-22EJK, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020)	39
<u>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,</u> 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	24, 25
<u>Wash. Nat’l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman,</u> 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013)	17
Statutes	
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401–7431	40
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1275	40
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901–6992k	40
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601–2692	40
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R., pt. 61	41
Black’s Law Dictionary	19, 20, 22
Black’s Law Dictionary 10th Ed.....	19, 22
11th Cir. R. 36-2	37
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	1

Insurance Services Office, Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria
(2006), <https://www.propertyinsurancecoveragelaw.com/wp-includes/ms-files.php?file=2020/03/ISO-Circular-LI-CF-2006-175-Virus.pdf> (last visited Mar. 29, 2021)38

Naming The Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) and The Virus That Causes It, WORLD HEALTH ORG.,
<https://www.who.int/emergencies>4

Rule 12(b)(6).....28, 30

U. PENN. INS. LAW CTR., <https://cclt.law.upenn.edu/judicial-rulings/>
(last visited Mar. 29, 2021).....26

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 994 (1988)41
